The primary goal of the Group is to maximize returns on surplus cash, using deposits with maturities of less
than 90 days.  Management continually monitors the returns on funds invested.  The Group also has a term
deposit of greater than 90 days and less than 365 days that has been pledged as security to the Group’s
bankers for financial arrangements.

At balance date, the Group had the following mix of financial assets and financial liabilities exposed to
Australian variable interest rate risk that are not designated in cash flow hedges:

   CONSOLIDATED
   2014  2013
   $'000  $'000
 Financial Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  5,416  6,902
 Short term deposits  1,205  705
   6,621  7,607

 Financial Liabilities
 Contingent consideration  638  886

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date:

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected
as follows:

  Post tax profit/(loss)  Other comprehensive income
  Higher/(Lower)  Higher/(Lower)
  2014  2013  2014 2013
  $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000

 Consolidated

 +1% (100 basis points) 78  96  - -
 - 1% (100 basis points) (79)  (94)  - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

66

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

(f) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Foreign currency risk

As a result of the investment in Synerject LLC, an associate, the Group's income statement and statement of
financial position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by an
operating entity in currencies other than the functional currency.

[…]

incurred.  The Group does not hold foreign currency positions for trading purposes.

At 30 June 2014, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not
designated in cash flow hedges:

   CONSOLIDATED
   2014  2013
   $'000  $'000
 Financial Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  8  13
 Trade and other receivables  92  403
 Foreign exchange forward contract  136  -
   236  416

 Financial Liabilities
 Trade and other payables  101  588

At 30 June 2014, the Group had the following exposure to European currency units that is not
designated in cash flow hedges:

   CONSOLIDATED
   2014  2013
   $'000  $'000
 Financial Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  2  4
 Trade and other receivables  -  -
   2  4

 Financial Liabilities
 Trade and other payables  10  46
 The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date:

At 30 June 2014, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other
variables held constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected
as follows:

  Post tax profit/(loss)  Other comprehensive income
  Higher/(Lower)  Higher/(Lower)
  2014  2013  2014 2013
  $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000

 Consolidated

 AUD/USD/EURO +5% 105  12  - -
 AUD/USD/EURO -5% (115)  (11)  - -

 The movements in profit in 2014 are more sensitive than in 2013 due to the foreign exchange forward

contract.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2014

67

12. FINANCIAL ASSETS AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

(f) Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade
and other receivables. The Group's exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counter party,
with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these financial assets (as outlined in each applicable